

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 11812/2020

Mahesh Jhalani S/o Late Shri Raghuvar Dayal Gupta, Aged About 65 Years, Occupation Journalist R/o H-44, Ram Nagar Vistar, So-dala, Swej Farm, Jaipur (Raj.)

-----Petitioner

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through Chief Secretary, Secretariat, Jaipur.
2. State Of Rajasthan, Through Principal Secretary, Department Of Mines, Secretariat, Jaipur (Raj.)
3. State Of Rajasthan, Through Principal Secretary, Department Of Transport, Secretariat, Jaipur (Raj.)
4. State Of Rajasthan, Through Principal Secretary, Department Of Home, Secretariat, Jaipur (Raj.)
5. D.g.p., Rajasthan Police, Police Headquarter, Lal Kothi, Jaipur.
6. S.p., Sawai Madhopur, Rajasthan
7. S.p., Tonk, Rajasthan
8. S.p., Karauli, Rajasthan

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Satish Kumar Khandelwal
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Vigyan Shah, AAG

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE INDERJEET SINGH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVI CHIRANIA

Order

16/02/2026

According to the petitioner, so many abandoned vehicles are lying in various police stations.

We request Sh. Vigyan Shah, Additional Advocate General, who is appearing on behalf of the Mines Department, to also ap-

pear on behalf of other departments, to expedite the hearing of the case.

He is further directed to submit a fresh report to this Court on the next date of hearing with regard to such abandoned vehicles lying in various police stations in the Jaipur city and what measures/steps have been taken by them for disposal of such vehicles.

List on 18.03.2026.

(RAVI CHIRANIA),J

(INDERJEET SINGH),J

Dushyant/83